

EDP:CWE/TBM/ANR
F. #2021R01035

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

Docket No. 21-CR-613 (S-1) (RPK)

ANGEL ALMEIDA,

Defendant.

----- X

THE GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS & SEVER

BREON PEACE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
271 Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Chand Edwards-Balfour
Tara McGrath
Antoinette N. Rangel
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	1
I. The Offense Conduct	1
II. The Relevant Search Warrants.....	2
A. The Social Media Warrant	2
B. The Premises Warrant.....	4
C. Electronic Devices Warrant	5
III. The Indictment	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Defendant Lacks Standing to Challenge the Warrants.....	7
A. Applicable Law	7
B. Argument	8
II. The Warrants Are Supported by Probable Cause.....	8
A. Applicable Law	8
B. Argument	10
III. The Social Media Warrant Is Sufficiently Particularized and Not Overbroad.....	12
A. Applicable Law	12
B. Argument	14
III. Law Enforcement Relied on the Warrants in Good Faith.....	15
A. Applicable Law	15
B. Argument	16
IV. The Counts Are Properly Joined.....	16
A. Applicable Law	16
B. Argument	19
V. Bifurcation is Unwarranted.....	22
A. Applicable Law	22
B. Argument	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. 229, (2011)	15
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	15
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	9
<u>Marron v. United States</u> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	12
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	9
<u>Rakas v. Illinois</u> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	7
<u>Sgro v. United States</u> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932)	9
<u>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</u> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<u>United States v. Amante</u> , 418 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Amato</u> , 15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1994)	18, 20
<u>United States v. Awadallah</u> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<u>United States v. Belk</u> , 346 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<u>United States v. Blakney</u> , 941 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<u>United States v. Cadet</u> , No. 08-CR-458 (NGG), 2009 WL 2959606 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2009)	21
<u>United States v. Casamento</u> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989)	18, 19
<u>United States v. Chierchio</u> , No. 20-CR-306 (NGG), 2022 WL 523603 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022)	17, 18, 22
<u>United States v. Clark</u> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 12, 15
<u>United States v. Dawkins</u> , No. 17-CR-684 (ER), 2019 WL 2464924 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2019)	13, 15
<u>United States v. Dore</u> , 586 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<u>United States v. Downing</u> , 297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	22

United States v. Feyrer,
333 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003) 22

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013) 12

United States v. George,
975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992) 14, 15

United States v. Haqq,
278 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2002) 7

United States v. Jones,
16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994) 23, 24

United States v. Lange,
No. 10-CR-968 (DLI), 2012 WL 511448 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012) 18

United States v. Leon,
486 U.S. 897 (1984) 15, 16

United States v. Lin,
No. 15-CR-601 (S-2) (DLI), 2018 WL 5113139 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2018) 17, 18, 22

United States v. Martin,
426 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Martinez,
No. S2 92 Cr. 839 (SWK) 1993 WL 322768 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 1993) 21

United States v. Messalas,
No. 17-CR-339 (RRM), 2020 WL 4003604 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2020) 14

United States v. Mouzon,
No. 16-CR-284 (CM), 2016 WL 7188150 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2016) 9, 10

United States v. Ortiz,
143 F.3d 728 (2d Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Page,
657 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011) 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25

United States v. Paulino,
850 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988) 10

United States v. Pena,
961 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1992) 7

United States v. Pitre,
960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1992) 21

United States v. Pizarro,
No. 17-CR-151 (AJN), 2018 WL 1737236 (S.D.N.Y. April 10, 2018) 17, 19

United States v. Purcell,
967 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2020) 12, 13, 14

United States v. Riley,
906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990) 13

United States v. Rivera,
546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008) 17, 18

United States v. Rosa,
11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993) 10, 11

United States v. Ruggiero,
824 F. Supp. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 7

United States v. Salameh,
 No. S5 93 Cr. 0180 (KTD), 1993 WL 364486 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 1993) 8

United States v. Salameh,
 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) 18

United States v. Sampson,
 385 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) 18

United States v. Scully,
 108 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 13, 15

United States v. Singh,
 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) 9, 12

United States v. Tartaglione,
 No. 16-CR-832 (KMK), 2023 WL 2237903 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2023) 8

United States v. Tubol,
 191 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) 21

United States v. Turoff,
 853 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1988) 17, 18

United States v. Ulbricht,
 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) 12, 13

United States v. Watson,
 404 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Wagner,
 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993) 8, 9, 10

United States v. Werner,
 620 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1980) 17, 18

United States v. Young,
 745 F.2d 733 (2d Cir. 1984) 13, 14

Zafiro v. United States,
 506 U.S. 534 (1993) 17, 22

RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a) 16, 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a) 18

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8
